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SCREENER  
ZIP 
To ensure we have a representative sample, please answer these demographic questions. What zip code 
do you live in? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
80002  <1 6 
80003  <1 5 
80004  <1 5 
80005  2 6 
80007  <1 2 
80010  <1 3 
80011  <1 7 
80012  1 13 
80013  <1 9 
80014  1 18 
80015  <1 16 
80016  <1 10 
80020  <1 14 
80021  <1 9 
80022  <1 4 
80023  2 14 
80024  <1 1 
80026  3 21 
80027  4 42 
80031  <1 6 
80033  2 6 
80045  <1 1 
80104  <1 3 
80108  <1 3 
80109  <1 2 
80110  1 2 
80111  4 60 
80112  <1 15 
80113  <1 14 
80116  <1 1 
80120  <1 4 
80121  <1 14 
80122  <1 13 
80123  <1 6 
80124  <1 1 



80125  <1 3 
80126  1 15 
80127  <1 7 
80129  <1 6 
80130  <1 3 
80134  2 10 
80138  <1 3 
80202  1 15 
80203  2 19 
80204  1 18 
80205  <1 11 
80206  2 43 
80207  2 19 
80209  4 50 
80210  2 40 
80211  1 13 
80212  1 9 
80214  <1 1 
80215  <1 6 
80216  <1 6 
80218  <1 20 
80219  <1 1 
80220  3 63 
80221  <1 4 
80222  <1 15 
80223  <1 4 
80224  2 53 
80226  <1 2 
80227  <1 4 
80228  <1 6 
80230  <1 27 
80231  2 40 
80232  1 4 
80233  <1 3 
80234  1 5 
80235  <1 1 
80237  2 30 
80238  2 33 
80239  <1 1 
80241  <1 5 
80246  1 24 
80247  1 24 
80249  <1 1 
80260  <1 1 
80301  3 32 
80302  2 36 



80303  2 36 
80304  5 64 
80305  2 27 
80401  2 11 
80403  2 13 
80433  <1 2 
80466  <1 2 
80470  <1 1 
80501  1 6 
80503  3 19 
80504  <1 10 
80516  <1 13 
80540  <1 3 
80602  <1 2 
80640  <1 2 
   
Total 100 1303 

 

SCRCONJEW 
Do you or any other adult in your household consider themselves to be Jewish or of Jewish heritage? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 3 24 
1, Yes 97 1279 
   
Total 100 1303 

 

IF SCRCONJEW=0, No 
SCRPARJEW 
Do you or any adult in your household have a Jewish parent or were raised Jewish? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 2 1 
1, Yes 98 25 
   
Total 100 26 

IF SCRCONJEW=No AND SCRPARJEW=No, Respondent Screens Out 
IF SCRCONJEW=Yes OR SCRPARJEW=Yes, Continue with survey 

 

 



RESPONDENT DEMOGRAPHICS  
LOCYEARSCAT 
For how many years have you lived in the Greater Denver area 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0-5 17 204 
6-10 13 125 
11-15 13 119 
16-20 10 138 
20+ 47 666 
   
Total 100 1252 

 

RESPBORNCAT 
In what year were you born?       

Response Weighted % n 
   
1920-1929 <1 18 
1930-1939 3 72 
1940-1949 10 237 
1990-2001 87 906 
   
Total 100 1233 

 

RESPMARITAL 
Are you currently …? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Married 70 808 
2, Living together with a partner 13 84 
3, Divorced or separated 5 150 
4, Widowed 1 62 
5, Never been married 11 147 
   
Total 100 1251 

 

  



RESPRELIG 
What is your religion, if any? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Jewish 66 1071 
2, Jewish and another religion (specify) 8 37 
3, Christian 2 10 
4, Buddhist <1 7 
7, Atheist/agnostic 13 74 
9, Other religion (specify) 3 19 
10, Nothing in particular 7 38 
   
Total 100 1256 

 

IF RESPRELIG>2, ASK  
RESPCONSIDER 
Aside from religion, do you consider yourself Jewish, partially Jewish, or not? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Yes 59 92 
2, Yes, partially Jewish (includes half Jewish) 41 58 
   
Total 100 150 

 

RESPPARENTS 
Were either of your parents Jewish? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Yes, father 15 97 
2, Yes, mother 10 55 
3, Yes, father and mother 72 1061 
4, No 3 39 
   
Total 100 1252 

 

  



IF RJEW=1 BUT RESPPARENTS IS NO, ASK 
RESPCONVERT 
Did you have a formal conversion to Judaism? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Yes 90 35 
2, No 10 3 
   
Total 100 38 

 

ATTITUDES ABOUT BEING JEWISH AND COMMUNITY 
IF RJEW=1, ASK 
JLISR_DU 
How important is each of the following to what being Jewish means to you?  Caring about Israel 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Essential 33 515 
2, Important, but not essential 47 579 
3, Not important 20 146 
   
Total 100 1240 

 

IF RJEW=1, ASK  
JLLOCALJEWISH_DU 
How important is each of the following to what being Jewish means to you? Being part of your local 
Jewish community where you live 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Essential 21 408 
2, Important, but not essential 50 580 
3, Not important 30 259 
   
Total 100 1247 

 

  



IF RJEW=1, ASK  
JLTOLERANCE_DU 
How important is each of the following to what being Jewish means to you?  Being accepting of all 
people, regardless of their race or religion 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Essential 85 1000 
2, Important, but not essential 12 161 
3, Not important 3 24 
   
Total 100 1185 

 

IF RJEW=1, ASK  
BEINGJEW_DU 
How important is being Jewish for you? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very important 47 759 
2, Somewhat important 39 388 
3, Not very important 11 81 
4, Not at all important 2 19 
   
Total 100 1247 

 

IF RJEW=1, ASK  
JLCONNISR_D 
How emotionally attached are you to Israel? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very attached 25 346 
2, Somewhat attached 33 420 
3, Not very attached 26 232 
4, Not at all attached 16 92 
   
Total 100 1090 

 

  



IF RJEW=1, ASK  
ISRNUM_D 
Have you ever been to Israel? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 45 383 
1, Yes 55 718 
   
Total 100 1101 

 

IF RJEW=1, ASK 
JLANTIEXP 
In the past year, have you personally experienced anti-Semitism? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Yes 22 251 
2, No 67 735 
3, Maybe, cannot say for sure 11 114 
   
Total 100 1100 

 

  



ADULT ROSTER 
HHADNUM 
How many adults age 18 or older usually live in your household, including yourself? Include children age 
18 or older who are away at college. 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, 1 16 305 
2, 2 61 787 
3, 3 14 136 
4, 4 8 61 
5, 5 <1 8 
6, 6 <1 3 
7, 7 <1 2 
8, 8 <1 1 
   
Total 100 1303 

 

IF HHADNUM>1, ASK FOR EACH ADULT UP TO 8 
HHADRLT2 
Starting with the oldest adult in your household aside from yourself, what is your relationship to this 
adult? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Husband or wife 78 813 
2, Unmarried partner 11 81 
3, Son or daughter 3 42 
5, Brother or sister <1 2 
6, Father or mother 2 20 
8, Parent-in-law <1 3 
9, Son-in-law or daughter-in-law <1 1 
10, Another relative <1 1 
11, Roomer or boarder <1 6 
12, Housemate or roommate 2 26 
14, Other non-relatives <1 3 
   
Total 100 998 

 
 

  



HHADAGECAT2 
What is this adult’s age? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
18-34 19 121 
35-49 24 217 
50-64 35 245 
65-74 16 166 
75 + 7 92 
   
Total 100 841 

 

HHADRELIG2 
What is their present religion, if any? Are they…? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Jewish 27 552 
2, Jewish and another religion  3 15 
3, Christian 20 109 
4, Buddhist 2 8 
5, Hindu <1 1 
7, Atheist/agnostic 18 104 
9, Other religion (specify) 10 54 
10, Nothing in particular 21 119 
   
Total 100 962 

 

IF HHADRELIG2 is NOT “Jewish” or “Jewish and another religion”, ASK 
HHADCONSIDER2 
Aside from religion, do they consider themselves Jewish or partially Jewish, or not? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Yes 8 30 
2, Yes, partially Jewish (includes half Jewish) 8 52 
3, Not Jewish 83 316 
   
Total 100 398 

 
 

  



IF HHADRELIG2= “Jewish” OR “Jewish and another religion” OR HHADCONSIDER2 = “Yes” OR “Yes, 
partially Jewish”, ASK 
HHADPARENTS2 
Thinking about that person, are either of their parents Jewish? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, Refused <1 1 
1, Yes, father 10 43 
2, Yes, mother 6 26 
3, Yes, father and mother 62 480 
4, No 22 146 
   
   
Total 100 696 

 

IF (HHADRELIG2=”Jewish” OR “Jewish and another religion” OR HHADCONSIDER2=”Yes” OR “Yes and 
Another Religion”) AND HHADPARENTS2=“No”, ASK 
HHADCONVERT2 
Did that person have a formal conversion to Judaism? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Yes 43 46 
2, No 54 38 
3, In the process of converting 2 5 
   
Total 100 89 

 
 

  



IF HHADNUM>2, ASK FOR EACH ADULT UP TO 8 
HHADRLT3 
Starting with the oldest adult in your household aside from yourself, what is your relationship to this 
adult? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Husband or wife 3 6 
2, Unmarried partner <1 1 
3, Son or daughter 52 127 
4, Stepson or stepdaughter 4 9 
5, Brother or sister 2 4 
6, Father or mother 11 23 
7, Grandchild <1 1 
8, Parent-in-law 3 4 
9, Son-in-law or daughter-in-law 2 2 
10, Another relative 4 4 
11, Roomer or boarder 7 7 
12, Housemate or roommate 10 17 
14, Other non-relatives 2 6 
   
Total 100 211 

 
HHADAGECAT3 
What is this adult’s age? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
18-34 75 139 
35-49 11 18 
50-64 10 11 
65-74 1 6 
75 + 2 1 
<18 <1% 1 
   
Total 100 176 

 
 

  



HHADRELIG3 
What is their present religion, if any? Are they…? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Jewish 41 114 
2, Jewish and another religion (specify) <1 4 
3, Christian 20 19 
5, Hindu <1 1 
7, Atheist/agnostic 11 10 
9, Other religion (specify) 6 5 
10, Nothing in particular 21 22 
   
Total 100 175 

 
IF HHADRELIG3 is NOT “Jewish” or “Jewish and another religion”, ASK 
HHADCONSIDER3 
Aside from religion, do they consider themselves Jewish or partially Jewish, or not? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Yes 5 5 
2, Yes, partially Jewish (includes half Jewish) 32 16 
3, Not Jewish 63 38 
   
Total 100 59 

 

IF HHADRELIG3= “Jewish” OR “Jewish and another religion” OR HHADCONSIDER3 = “Yes” OR “Yes, 
partially Jewish”, ASK 
HHADPARENTS3 
Thinking about that person, are either of their parents Jewish?  

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Yes, father 30 37 
2, Yes, mother 32 22 
3, Yes, father and mother 31 72 
4, No 6 6 
   
Total 100 137 

 

  



IF (HHADRELIG3=”Jewish” OR “Jewish and another religion” OR HHADCONSIDER3=”Yes” OR “Yes and 
Another Religion”) AND HHADPARENTS3=“No”, ASK 
HHADCONVERT3 
Did that person have a formal conversion to Judaism? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Yes 17 2 
2, No 83 4 
   
Total 100 6 

 

IF HHADNUM>3, ASK FOR EACH ADULT UP TO 8 
HHADRLT4 
Starting with the oldest adult in your household aside from yourself, what is your relationship to this 
adult? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Husband or wife 6 1 
2, Unmarried partner <1 1 
3, Son or daughter 56 43 
4, Stepson or stepdaughter 8 4 
5, Brother or sister 10 9 
6, Father or mother 5 4 
7, Grandchild <1 1 
8, Parent-in-law 6 1 
9, Son-in-law or daughter-in-law 4 2 
10, Another relative 1 1 
12, Housemate or roommate 2 6 
14, Other non-relatives <1 2 
   
Total 100 75 

 

  



HHADAGECAT4 
What is this adult’s age? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
18-34 87 57 
35-49 7 4 
50-64 6 2 
65-74 999999 1 
<18 <1 1 
   
Total 100 65 

 

HHADRELIG4 
What is their present religion, if any? Are they…? 

Response Weighted % N 
   
1, Jewish 45 44 
2, Jewish and another religion (specify) 7 3 
3, Christian 18 7 
4, Buddhist 1 1 
7, Atheist/agnostic 15 3 
9, Other religion (specify) 2 2 
10, Nothing in particular 12 3 
   
Total 100 63 

 

IF HHADRELIG4 is NOT “Jewish” or “Jewish and another religion”, ASK 
HHADCONSIDER4 
Aside from religion, do they consider themselves Jewish or partially Jewish, or not? 

Response Weighted % N 
   
1, Yes 15 3 
2, Yes, partially Jewish (includes half Jewish) 41 4 
3, Not Jewish 44 8 
   
Total 100 15 

 

  



IF HHADRELIG4= “Jewish” OR “Jewish and another religion” OR HHADCONSIDER4 = “Yes” OR “Yes, 
partially Jewish”, ASK 
HHADPARENTS4 

Thinking about that person, are either of their parents Jewish?  

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, Refused <1 1 
1, Yes, father 33 17 
2, Yes, mother 35 10 
3, Yes, father and mother 21 24 
4, No 11 2 
   
Total 100 54 

 

IF (HHADRELIG4=”Jewish” OR “Jewish and another religion” OR HHADCONSIDER4=”Yes” OR “Yes and 
Another Religion”) AND HHADPARENTS4=“No”, ASK 
HHADCONVERT4 

Did that person have a formal conversion to Judaism? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Yes 24 1 
2, No 76 1 
   
Total 100 2 

 

IF HHADNUM>4, ASK FOR EACH ADULT UP TO 8 
HHADRLT5 

Starting with the oldest adult in your household aside from yourself, what is your relationship to this 
adult? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
3, Son or daughter 88 12 
5, Brother or sister 11 1 
12, Housemate or roommate <1 1 
   
Total 100 14 

 

  



HHADAGECAT5 

What is this adult’s age? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
18-34 98 9 
35-49 2 1 
   
Total 100 10 

 

HHADRELIG5 

What is their present religion, if any? Are they…? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Jewish 39 7 
3, Christian 11 1 
7, Atheist/agnostic 34 1 
9, Other religion (specify) 17 1 
   
Total 100 10 

 

IF HHADRELIG5 is NOT “Jewish” or “Jewish and another religion”, ASK 
HHADCONSIDER5 

Aside from religion, do they consider themselves Jewish or partially Jewish, or not? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Yes <1 1 
2, Yes, partially Jewish (includes half Jewish) 73 2 
3, Not Jewish 27 1 
   
Total 100 4 

 

  



IF HHADRELIG5= “Jewish” OR “Jewish and another religion” OR HHADCONSIDER5 = “Yes” OR “Yes, 
partially Jewish”, ASK 
HHADPARENTS5 
Thinking about that person, are either of their parents Jewish?  

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Yes, father 54 2 
2, Yes, mother 9 1 
3, Yes, father and mother 38 6 
   
Total 100 9 

 

IF HHADNUM>5, ASK FOR EACH ADULT UP TO 8 
HHADRLT6 
What is their present religion, if any? Are they…? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
3, Son or daughter 55 4 
10, Another relative 43 1 
12, Housemate or roommate 2 1 
   
Total 100 6 

 

HHADAGECAT6 
What is this adult’s age? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
18-34 87 2 
35-49 13 1 
   
Total 100 3 

 

HHADRELIG6 
Aside from religion, do they consider themselves Jewish or partially Jewish, or not? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Jewish 55 3 
10, Nothing in particular 45 1 
   
Total 100 4 

 



IF HHADRELIG6 is NOT “Jewish” or “Jewish and another religion”, ASK 
HHADCONSIDER6 
Aside from religion, do they consider themselves Jewish or partially Jewish, or not? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
3, Not Jewish 100 1 
   
Total 100 1 

 

IF HHADRELIG6= “Jewish” OR “Jewish and another religion” OR HHADCONSIDER6 = “Yes” OR “Yes, 
partially Jewish”, ASK 
HHADPARENTS6 
Thinking about that person, are either of their parents Jewish?  

Response Weighted % n 
   
3, Yes, father and mother 100 3 
   
Total 100 3 

 

IF HHADNUM>6, ASK FOR EACH ADULT UP TO 8 
HHADRLT7 
Starting with the oldest adult in your household aside from yourself, what is your relationship to this 
adult? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
3, Son or daughter 95 2 
12, Housemate or roommate 5 1 
   
Total 100 3 

 

HHADAGECAT7 
What is this adult’s age? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
18-34 100 2 
   
Total 100 2 

 

  



HHADRELIG 
What is their present religion, if any? Are they…? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Jewish 100 2 
   
Total 100 2 

 

IF HHADRELIG7= “Jewish” OR “Jewish and another religion” OR HHADCONSIDER2 = “Yes” OR “Yes, 
partially Jewish”, ASK 
HHADPARENTS7 
Thinking about that person, are either of their parents Jewish?  

Response Weighted % n 
   
3, Yes, father and mother 100 2 
   
Total 100 2 

 

IF HHADNUM>7, ASK FOR EACH ADULT UP TO 8 
HHADRLT8 
Starting with the oldest adult in your household aside from yourself, what is your relationship to this 
adult? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
12, Housemate or roommate 100 1 
   
Total 100 1 

 

  



CHILD ROSTER 
 
HHCHNUM 
How many children (age 17 or younger) usually live in your household? (If more than 8 children, please 
enter 8) 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, None 70 934 
1, 1 14 150 
2, 2 12 170 
3, 3 3 33 
4, 4 <1 11 
5, 5 <1 4 
6, 6 <1 1 
   
Total 100 1303 

 

IF HHCHNUM>1, ASK FOR EACH ADULT UP TO 8 
HHCHAGECAT1 
How old is this child? (If less than 1 year old, please enter 0.)  

Response Weighted % n 
   
0-5 36 121 
6-12 36 135 
13-17 28 103 
98, Don’t Know/Refused/Null <1 1 
   
Total 100 360 

 

  



HHCHRELRSD1 
Is this child being raised…? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Jewish by religion 28 181 
2, Culturally Jewish 32 83 
3, Jewish and another religion (specify) 9 26 
4, Another religion (specify) 5 13 
5, No religion 16 19 
6, Not yet decided 9 12 
9, Don’t Know <1 1 
98, Don’t Know/Refused/Null 1 34 
   
Total 100 369 

 

IF HHCHNUM > 1, ASK 
HHCHRELSAME 

In terms of religion, are all of the children in the household being raised in the same way? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 5 13 
1, Yes 95 203 
   
Total 100 216 

 

IF HHCHAGE1 <=6, ASK 
HHCHPK1 

Is this child in a formal daycare program, nursery school, or preschool program run by an organization? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 54 51 
1, Yes 46 80 
   
Total 100 131 

 

 
 

  



IF HCHPK1 =1, ASK 
HHCHJPK1 

Is this program in a Jewish setting such as a synagogue or Jewish community center? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 89 35 
1, Yes 11 38 
   
Total 100 73 

 

IF HHCHAGE1 >5 or (HHCHAGE1=5 and HHCHPK1=0), ASK 
HHCHSCH1 

What type of school is your child attending? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, All day Jewish school 5 24 
2, Public school 81 198 
3, Non-Jewish private school 7 25 
4, Home schooling 3 1 
5, Already Completed School <1 2 
6, Not yet in school 4 1 
   
Total 100 251 

 

IF HHCHSCH1<>1, ASK 
HHCHJPT1 

Is this child currently enrolled in a Jewish education program like Hebrew school, Sunday school, or 
religious school? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 85 142 
1, Yes 15 87 
   
Total 100 229 

 

  



IF HHCHSCH1<>1 AND HHCHJPT1<>1, ASK 
HHCHJPAST1 

Has this child ever had any Jewish education? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 68 68 
1, Yes 32 74 
   
Total 100 142 

 

IF HHCHAGE1>5, ASK 
HHCHOVC1 

In which of the following activities has this child ever participated? (Check all that apply) Attended a 
summer overnight camp with Jewish content 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 77 140 
1, Yes 23 94 
   
Total 100 234 

 

IF HHCHAGE1>5, ASK 
HHCHDYC1 

In which of the following activities has this child ever participated? (Check all that apply) Attended a 
Jewish day camp 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 65 116 
1, Yes 35 123 
   
Total 100 239 

 

  



IF HHCHAGE1>5, ASK 
HHCHSPL1 

In which of the following activities has this child ever participated? (Check all that apply) Participated in a 
Jewish sports league or program 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 88 185 
1, Yes 12 42 
   
Total 100 227 

 

IF HHCHAGE1>5, ASK 
HHCHJCC1 

In which of the following activities has this child ever participated? (Check all that apply) Participated in a 
program or class at a JCC 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 61 104 
1, Yes 39 134 
   
Total 100 238 

 

IF HHCHAGE1>5, ASK 
HHCHISR1 

In which of the following activities has this child ever participated? (Check all that apply) Gone on an 
organized trip to Israel 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 97 205 
1, Yes 3 21 
   
Total 100 226 

 

  



IF HHCHAGE1>5, ASK 
HHCHYGR1 

In which of the following activities has this child ever participated? (Check all that apply) Participated in 
an organized Jewish teen program or youth group 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 84 168 
1, Yes 16 60 
   
Total 100 228 

 

IF HHCHNUM > 1, ASK 
HHCHAGECAT2 

How old is this child? (If less than 1 year old, please enter 0.)  

Response Weighted % n 
   
0-5 24 54 
6-12 46 99 
13-17 28 61 
98, Don’t Know/Refused/Null <1 1 
99, Refused 1 4 
   
Total 100 219 

 

IF HHCHRELSAME=NO (0), ASK 
HHCHRELRSD2 
Is this child being raised… 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Jewish by religion 20 118 
2, Culturally Jewish 33 55 
3, Jewish and another religion (specify) 16 19 
4, Another religion (specify) 1 7 
5, No religion 18 12 
6, Not yet decided 11 6 
98, Don’t Know/Refused/Null <1 1 
99, Refused <1 1 
   
Total 100 219 

 



IF HHCHAGE2 <=6, ASK 
HHCHPK2 
Is this child in a formal daycare program, nursery school, or preschool program run by an organization? 

Response Weighted % N 
   
0, No 44 18 
1, Yes 56 41 
   
Total 100 59 

 

IF HHCHPK2=1, ASK 
HHCHJPK2 
Is this program in a Jewish setting such as a synagogue or Jewish community center? 

Response Weighted % N 
   
0, No 92 15 
1, Yes 8 21 
   
Total 100 36 

 

IF HHCHAGE2>5 OR (HHCHAGE2=5 and HHCHPK2=0), ASK 
HHCHSCH2 
What type of school is your child attending?  

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, All day Jewish school 3 16 
2, Public school 90 133 
3, Non-Jewish private school 6 15 
   
Total 100 164 

 

  



IF HHCHSCH2<>1, ASK 
HHCHJPT2 
Is this child currently enrolled in a Jewish education program like Hebrew school, Sunday school, or 
religious school? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 90 95 
1, Yes 10 55 
   
Total 100 150 

 

IF HHCHSCH2<>1 AND HHCHJPT2<>1, ASK 
HHCHJPAST2 
Has this child ever had any Jewish education? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 62 40 
1, Yes 38 55 
   
Total 100 95 

 

IF HHCHAGE2 >5, ASK 
HHCHOVC2 
In which activities, if any, has this child ever participated? Attended a summer overnight camp with 
Jewish content 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 77 91 
1, Yes 23 65 
   
Total 100 156 

 

  



IF HHCHAGE2 >5, ASK 
HHCHDYC2 
In which activities, if any, has this child ever participated? Attended a Jewish day camp 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 70 84 
1, Yes 30 78 
   
Total 100 162 

 

IF HHCHAGE2 >5, ASK 
HHCHSPL2 
In which activities, if any, has this child ever participated? Participated in a Jewish sport league or 
program 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 92 127 
1, Yes 8 25 
   
Total 100 152 

 
IF HHCHAGE2 >5, ASK 
HHCHJCC2 
In which activities, if any, has this child ever participated? Participated in a program or class at a JCC 

Response Weighted % N 
   
0, No 63 71 
1, Yes 37 91 
   
Total 100 162 

 

IF HHCHAGE2 >5, ASK 
HHCHISR2 
In which activities, if any, has this child ever participated? Gone on an organized trip to Israel 

Response Weighted % N 
   
0, No 97 143 
1, Yes 3 11 
   
Total 100 154 

 



IF HHCHAGE2 >5, ASK 
HHCHYGR2 
In which activities, if any, has this child ever participated? Participated in an organized Jewish teen 
program or youth group 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 85 108 
1, Yes 15 47 
   
Total 100 155 

 

IF HHCHNUM > 2, ASK 
HHCHAGECAT3 
How old is this child? (If less than 1 year old, please enter 0.)  

Response Weighted % n 
   
0-5 17 10 
6-12 28 25 
13-17 55 15 
   
Total 100 50 

 

IF HHCHRELSAME=NO (0), ASK 
HHCHRELRSD3 
Is this child being raised… 

Response Weighted % N 
   
1, Jewish by religion 21 32 
2, Culturally Jewish 21 8 
3, Jewish and another religion (specify) 34 5 
4, Another religion (specify) <1 1 
5, No religion 8 2 
6, Not yet decided 15 1 
   
Total 100 49 

 

  



IF HHCHAGE3 <=6, ASK 
HHCHPK3 
Is this child in a formal daycare program, nursery school, or preschool program run by an organization? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 92 4 
1, Yes 8 4 
   
Total 100 8 

 

IF HHCHPK3=1, ASK 
HHCHJPK3 
Is this program in a Jewish setting such as a synagogue or Jewish community center? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Yes 100 3 
   
Total 100 3 

 

IF HHCHSCH2<>1, ASK 
HHCHJPT3 
Is this child currently enrolled in a Jewish education program like Hebrew school, Sunday school, or 
religious school? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 88 20 
1, Yes 12 13 
   
Total 100 33 

 

IF HHCHSCH3<>1 AND HHCHJPT2<>3, ASK 
HHCHJPAST3 
Has this child ever had any Jewish education? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 62 9 
1, Yes 38 11 
   
Total 100 20 

 



IF HHCHAGE2 >5, ASK 
HHCHOVC3 
In which activities, if any, has this child ever participated? Attended a summer overnight camp with 
Jewish content 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 71 23 
1, Yes 29 16 
   
Total 100 39 

 

IF HHCHAGE3 >5, ASK 
HHCHDYC3 
In which activities, if any, has this child ever participated? Attended a Jewish day camp 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 59 13 
1, Yes 41 27 
   
Total 100 40 

 

IF HHCHAGE3 >5, ASK 
HHCHSPL3 
In which activities, if any, has this child ever participated? Participated in a Jewish sport league or 
program 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 92 30 
1, Yes 8 7 
   
Total 100 37 

 

  



IF HHCHAGE3 >5, ASK 
HHCHJCC3 
In which activities, if any, has this child ever participated? Participated in a program or class at a JCC 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 55 17 
1, Yes 45 23 
   
Total 100 40 

 

IF HHCHAGE3 >5, ASK 
HHCHISR3 
In which activities, if any, has this child ever participated? Gone on an organized trip to Israel 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 93 32 
1, Yes 7 5 
   
Total 100 37 

 

IF HHCHAGE3 >5, ASK 
HHCHYGR3 
In which activities, if any, has this child ever participated? Participated in an organized Jewish teen 
program or youth group 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 67 21 
1, Yes 33 19 
   
Total 100 40 

 

  



IF HHCHNUM > 3, ASK 
HHCHAGECAT4 
How old is this child? (If less than 1 year old, please enter 0.) 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0-5 4 4 
6-12 64 8 
13-17 29 3 
Refused 3 1 
   
Total 100 16 

 

IF HHCHRELSAME=NO (0), ASK 
HHCHRELRSD4 
Is this child being raised… 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Jewish by religion 76 14 
2, Culturally Jewish 24 2 
   
Total 100 16 

 

IF HHCHAGE4 <=6, ASK 
HHCHPK4 
Is this child in a formal daycare program, nursery school, or preschool program run by an organization? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Yes 100 2 
   
Total 100 2 

 

IF HHCHPK4=1, ASK 
HHCHJPK4 
Is this program in a Jewish setting such as a synagogue or Jewish community center? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Yes 100 1 
   
Total 100 1 

 



IF HHCHAGE4>5 OR (HHCHAGE4=5 and HHCHPK4=0), ASK 
HHCHSCH4 
What type of school is your child attending? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, All day Jewish school 46 7 
2, Public school 50 4 
3, Non-Jewish private school 4 1 
   
Total 100 12 

 

IF HHCHSCH4<>1, ASK 
HHCHJPT4 
Is this child currently enrolled in a Jewish education program like Hebrew school, Sunday school, or 
religious school? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 76 3 
1, Yes 24 2 
   
Total 100 5 

 

IF HHCHSCH4<>1 AND HHCHJPT4<>1, ASK 
HHCHJPAST4 
Has this child ever had any Jewish education? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 52 1 
1, Yes 48 2 
   
Total 100 3 

 

  



IF HHCHAGE4 >5, ASK 
HHCHOVC4 
In which activities, if any, has this child ever participated? Attended a summer overnight camp with 
Jewish content 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 62 7 
1, Yes 38 4 
   
Total 100 11 

 
IF HHCHAGE4 >5, ASK  
HHCHDYC4 
In which activities, if any, has this child ever participated? Attended a Jewish day camp 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 46 3 
1, Yes 54 9 
   
Total 100 12 

 

IF HHCHAGE4 >5, ASK 
HHCHSPL4 
In which activities, if any, has this child ever participated? Participated in a Jewish sport league or 
program 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 78 8 
1, Yes 22 3 
   
Total 100 11 

 

  



IF HHCHAGE4 >5, ASK 
HHCHJCC4 
In which activities, if any, has this child ever participated? Participated in a program or class at a JCC 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 66 6 
1, Yes 34 5 
   
Total 100 11 

 

IF HHCHAGE4 >5, ASK 
HHCHISR4 
In which activities, if any, has this child ever participated? Gone on an organized trip to Israel 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 95 10 
1, Yes 5 1 
   
Total 100 11 

 

IF HHCHAGE4 >5, ASK 
HHCHYGR4 
In which activities, if any, has this child ever participated? Participated in an organized Jewish teen 
program or youth group 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 73 6 
1, Yes 27 6 
   
Total 100 12 

 

  



IF HHCHNUM > 4, ASK 
HHCHAGECAT5 
How old is this child? (If less than 1 year old, please enter 0.) 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0-5 33 2 
6-12 38 1 
13-17 29 2 
   
Total 100 5 

 

IF HHCHRELSAME=NO (0), ASK 
HHCHRELRSD5 
Is this child being raised… 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Jewish by religion 62 4 
2, Culturally Jewish 38 1 
   
Total 100 5 

 

IF HHCHAGE5 <=6, ASK 
HHCHPK5 
Is this child in a formal daycare program, nursery school, or preschool program run by an organization? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Yes 100 2 
   
Total 100 2 

 

IF HHCHPK5=1, ASK 
HHCHJPK5 
Is this program in a Jewish setting such as a synagogue or Jewish community center? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Yes 100 1 
   
Total 100 1 

 



IF HHCHAGE5>5 OR (HHCHAGE5=5 and HHCHPK5=0), ASK 
HHCHSCH5 
What type of school is your child attending?  

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, All day Jewish school 43 2 
2, Public school 57 1 
   
Total 100 3 

 

IF HHCHSCH5<>1, ASK 
HHCHJPT5 
Is this child currently enrolled in a Jewish education program like Hebrew school, Sunday school, or 
religious school? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 100 1 
   
Total 100 1 

 

IF HHCHSCH5<>1 AND HHCHJPT5<>1, ASK 
HHCHJPAST5 
Has this child ever had any Jewish education? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 100 1 
   
Total 100 1 

 

IF HHCHAGE5 >5, ASK 
HHCHOVC5 
In which activities, if any, has this child ever participated? Attended a summer overnight camp with 
Jewish content 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 62 1 
1, Yes 38 1 
   
Total 100 2 



 
IF HHCHAGE5 >5, ASK 
HHCHDYC5 
In which activities, if any, has this child ever participated? Attended a Jewish day camp 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 57 1 
1, Yes 43 2 
   
Total 100 3 

 

IF HHCHAGE5 >5, ASK 
HHCHSPL5 
In which activities, if any, has this child ever participated? Participated in a Jewish sport league or 
program 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 100 2 
   
Total 100 2 

 

IF HHCHAGE5 >5, ASK 
HHCHJCC5 
In which activities, if any, has this child ever participated? Participated in a program or class at a JCC 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 100 2 
   
Total 100 2 

 

IF HHCHAGE5 >5, ASK 
HHCHISR5 
In which activities, if any, has this child ever participated? Gone on an organized trip to Israel 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 100 2 
   
Total 100 2 

 



IF HHCHAGE5 >5, ASK  
HHCHYGR5 
In which activities, if any, has this child ever participated? Participated in an organized Jewish teen 
program or youth group 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 57 1 
1, Yes 43 2 
   
Total 100 3 

 

IF HHCHNUM > 5, ASK 
HHCHAGECAT6 
How old is this child? (If less than 1 year old, please enter 0.)  

Response Weighted % n 
   
0-5 100 1 
   
Total 100 1 

 

IF HHCHRELSAME=NO (0), ASK 
HHCHRELRSD6 
Is this child being raised… 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Jewish by religion 100 1 
   
Total 100 1 

 

IF HHCHAGE6 <=6, ASK 
HHCHPK6 
Is this child in a formal daycare program, nursery school, or preschool program run by an organization? 

Response Weighted % N 
   
1, Yes 100 1 
   
Total 100 1 

 

 



PARENTING 
 
IF INTRGRP=2 (INTERMARRIED COUPLE)  AND HHCHNUM>0, ASK 
PARENTRESPONSIBILITY_DU 

Parents divide responsibilities in different ways. Who is more responsible for the religious upbringing of 
your child/children? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, You 34 61 
2, Your spouse or partner 7 13 
3, Both equally 48 38 
4, Neither 11 8 
   
Total 100 120 

IF HHCHNUM>0, ASK 
JLJEWBABYNAME_DU 
Did child/children have a Jewish baby-naming ceremony such as a bris, simchat bat shimhat-bat, or other 
ritual? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 56 130 
1, Yes 44 236 
   
Total 100 366 

 

IF INTRGRP=2 (INTERMARRIED COUPLE) AND HHCHNUM>0, ASK 
JLCHRISTBABYNAME_DU 
Did your child/any of your children have a christening or baptism? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 95 112 
1, Yes 5 8 
   
Total 100 120 

 

  



IF HHCHNUM>0, ASK 
CHILDADOPTED_DU 
Is this child adopted/Are any of these children adopted? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 96 348 
1, Yes 4 18 
   
Total 100 366 

 

IF HHCHNUM>0, ASK 
HHCHBARBAT_D 
Did your child/any of your children have a bar or bat mitzvah? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Yes 16 79 
2, No 56 103 
3, Not yet but will 28 130 
   
Total 100 312 

 

IF HHCHBARBAT_D=1, ASK 
HHCHBARBATLOC_D 
Was this? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, In a synagogue or temple 84 60 
2, Somewhere else, please specify 16 18 
   
Total 100 78 

 

HHCHBARBATLOCOTHER_D 
Was this? Somewhere else, please specity [textbox] 

18 Responses 

  



IF HHCHNUM>0, ASK 
CHFEELPOSITIVE_DU 
Parents have different ideas of how they would like their children to be raised. Is it very important, 
somewhat important, not very important or not at all important for you that your child/children: Feel 
positive about being Jewish 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very important 69 283 
2, Somewhat important 18 64 
3, Not very important 9 12 
4, Not at all important 3 3 
   
Total 100 362 

 

IF HHCHNUM>0, ASK 
CHOTHERJEWCH_DU 
How important that children: be involved in activities with other Jewish children? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very important 30 173 
2, Somewhat important 27 109 
3, Not very important 19 58 
4, Not at all important 24 24 
   
Total 100 364 

 

IF HHCHNUM>0, ASK 
CHATTACHIL_DU 
Parents have different ideas of how they would like their children to be raised. Is it very important, 
somewhat important, not very important or not at all important for you that your child/children: Have a 
strong attachment to Israel 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very important 18 91 
2, Somewhat important 21 124 
3, Not very important 18 82 
4, Not at all important 42 64 
   
Total 100 361 

 



SOCIAL LIFE 
 
SOCCULTEVENT_DU 
Which of these activities do you do at least two to three times a month? Attend cultural productions 
(such as theater or concerts) 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 49 483 
1, Yes 51 542 
   
Total 100 1025 

 

SOCEATOUT_DU 
Which of these activities do you do at least two to three times a month? Explore new restaurants, bars 
and or coffee shops 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 23 258 
1, Yes 77 782 
   
Total 100 1040 

 

SOCDINNERPART_DU 
Which of these activities do you do at least two to three times a month? Host dinner parties for family 
and friends 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 49 522 
1, Yes 51 500 
   
Total 100 1022 

 

SOCMEDITATE 
Which of these activities do you do at least two to three times a month? Meditate or practice other 
forms of mindfulness 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 50 554 
1, Yes 50 463 
   
Total 100 1017 



 

SOCEXERCISECLASS 
Which of these activities do you do at least two to three times a month? Participate in exercise classes or 
groups (such a yoga classes or a running group) 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 47 437 
1, Yes 53 595 
   
Total 100 1032 

 

SOCADULTEDUC 
Which of these activities do you do at least two to three times a month? Participate in adult education 
classes 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 74 724 
1, Yes 26 290 
   
Total 100 1014 

 

IF RESPBORN < 1959, ASK 
SOCFAM 
In the previous two weeks, how often have you spent time with family members? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Never 7 54 
2, Once or twice 16 93 
3, Once a week 19 81 
4, Every few days 21 114 
5, Once a day 9 38 
6, Several times a day 27 102 
   
Total 100 482 

 

  



IF RESPBORN < 1959, ASK  
SOCFRIEND 
In the previous two weeks, how often have you spent time with friends? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Never 5 19 
2, Once or twice 25 91 
3, Once a week 15 85 
4, Every few days 39 209 
5, Once a day 9 44 
6, Several times a day 7 26 
   
Total 100 474 

 

  



JEWISH LIFE 
 
JLFRIEND_D 
How many of your close friends are Jewish? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, All 2 44 
2, Most 18 340 
3, Some 50 613 
4, Hardly any 23 201 
5, None 6 40 
   
Total 100 1238 

 

JLCOMMCONNECT_DU 
Generally speaking, how connected do you feel to any type of Jewish community right now? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very connected 14 286 
2, Somewhat connected 32 469 
3, Somewhat disconnected 28 281 
4, Very disconnected 26 196 
   
Total 100 1232 

 

IF JLCOMMCONNECT_DU= 3 (Somewhat disconnected) OR 4 (Very disconnected), ASK 
JLBARRGEOGR_DU 
Which explain why you feel disconnected from the Jewish community? You…are geographically isolated 
from the Jewish community 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 67 323 
1, Yes 33 117 
   
Total 100 440 

 

  



IF JLCOMMCONNECT_DU= 3 (Somewhat disconnected) OR 4 (Very disconnected), ASK 
JLBARRIL_DU 
Which explain why you feel disconnected from the Jewish community? You…are uncomfortable with the 
connection between being Jewish and Israel 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 85 378 
1, Yes 15 57 
   
Total 100 435 

 

IF JLCOMMCONNECT_DU= 3 (Somewhat disconnected) OR 4 (Very disconnected), ASK 
JLBARRDONTBELONG_DU 
Which explain why you feel disconnected from the Jewish community? You…do not feel that you belong 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 61 280 
1, Yes 39 155 
   
Total 100 435 

 

IF JLCOMMCONNECT_DU= 3 (Somewhat disconnected) OR 4 (Very disconnected), ASK 
JLBARRWELC_D 
Which explain why you feel disconnected from the Jewish community? You…do not feel that you would 
be welcomed 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 86 362 
1, Yes 14 64 
   
Total 100 426 

 

  



IF JLCOMMCONNECT_DU= 3 (Somewhat disconnected) OR 4 (Very disconnected), ASK 
JLBARRKNOW_D 
Which explain why you feel disconnected from the Jewish community? You…do not feel that you know 
enough about being Jewish 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 79 371 
1, Yes 21 63 
   
Total 100 434 

 

IF JLCOMMCONNECT_DU= 3 (Somewhat disconnected) OR 4 (Very disconnected), ASK 
JLBARRTIME_DU 
Which explain why you feel disconnected from the Jewish community? You…do not have enough time 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 52 249 
1, Yes 48 192 
   
Total 100 441 

 

IF JLCOMMCONNECT_DU= 3 (Somewhat disconnected) OR 4 (Very disconnected), ASK 
JLBARREXCLUDE_DU 
Which explain why you feel disconnected from the Jewish community? You…do not want to exclude non-
Jewish friends or partners 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 80 340 
1, Yes 20 92 
   
Total 100 432 

 

  



IF JLCOMMCONNECT_DU= 3 (Somewhat disconnected) OR 4 (Very disconnected), ASK 
JLBARRNOTRELEVANT_DU 
Which explain why you feel disconnected from the Jewish community…It is not relevant to your life right 
now 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 39 181 
1, Yes 61 267 
   
Total 100 448 

 

RLSHABHOL_DU 
During the past year, did you ever …? Get together with friends or family to celebrate Shabbat or other 
Jewish holidays 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 24 225 
1, Yes 76 1002 
   
Total 100 1227 

 

ORGSOCIALACTION_DU 
During the past year, did you ever …? Participate in a social action group that was Jewish sponsored or 
Jewishly identified 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 76 806 
1, Yes 24 396 
   
Total 100 1202 

 

ACTREAD_DU 
During the past year, did you ever …? Read about Jewish topics in book, magazines, or newspapers 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 20 165 
1, Yes 80 1061 
   
Total 100 1226 

 



ACTWEB_DU 
During the past year, did you ever …? Visit a website or blog with Jewish content 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 37 367 
1, Yes 63 850 
   
Total 100 1217 

 

ORGPROGED_D 
During the past year, did you ever …? Participate in any Jewish studies courses, or hear a speaker on a 
Jewish topic 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 69 656 
1, Yes 31 560 
   
Total 100 1216 

 

RLSEDER_D 
During the past year, did you ever …? Attend a Passover Seder in your home or somewhere else 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 30 254 
1, Yes 70 972 
   
Total 100 1226 

 

RLSHABCAND_D 
During the past year, did you ever …? Light Shabbat Candles on Friday night 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 58 597 
1, Yes 42 621 
   
Total 100 1218 

 

  



JEWDATEAPP_DU 
During the past year, did you ever …? Use a Jewish dating app (such as Jdate or Jswipe) 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 90 382 
1, Yes 10 52 
   
Total 100 434 

 

ORGLOC_CHAB_D 
During the past year, did you ever …? Attend religious services or programs sponsored by Chabad 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 85 998 
1, Yes 15 212 
   
Total 100 1210 

 

ORGLOC_JCC_D 
During the past year, did you ever …? Attend an event or program at a Jewish Community Center, or use 
the JCC facilities 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 60 614 
1, Yes 40 605 
   
Total 100 1219 

 

ORGLOC_SYN_D 
During the past year, did you ever …? Attend any type of synagogue, temple, or Jewish religious service 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 39 301 
1, Yes 61 848 
   
Total 100 1149 

 

  



IF RJEW=1, ASK 
RESPDENOM 
Thinking about Jewish religious denominations, do you consider yourself to be…? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Reform 28 494 
2, Conservative 12 192 
3, Orthodox 3 57 
4, Renewal 3 35 
5, Reconstructionist 3 63 
6, Chabad <1 2 
7, Humanist 3 24 
8, No denomination 21 202 
9, Secular 11 64 
10, Cultural 14 84 
12, Other (specify) <1 10 
   
Total 100 1227 

 

SYNDUES 
Do you [or anyone in the household] pay dues to a Jewish congregation in the Greater Denver area? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 84 743 
1, Yes 16 519 
   
Total 100 1262 

 

IF SYNDUES=0 and RJEW=1, ASK 
RLSYNEVER 
Did you ever belong to a Jewish congregation during your adult life? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 66 380 
1, Yes 34 333 
   
Total 100 713 

 

  



RLSYNSVC_D 
Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend Jewish religious services? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Once a week or more 4 63 
2, Once or twice a month 6 112 
3, A few times a year 30 333 
4, Seldom 31 261 
5, Never 28 152 
   
Total 100 921 

 

RLNONJEWSERVICES_DU 
Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend non-Jewish religious services? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Once a week or more 1 7 
2, Once or twice a month 3 15 
3, A few times a year 9 65 
4, Seldom 25 198 
5, Never 61 605 
   
Total 100 890 

 

RESPRELRSD 
In what religion were you raised, if any? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Jewish 77 1001 
2, Jewish and another religion (specify) 7 43 
3, Christian 4 40 
7, Atheist/agnostic 5 32 
9, Other religion (specify) 2 10 
10, Nothing in particular 6 41 
   
Total 100 1167 

 
RESPRELRSD_OTH 
In what religion were you raised, if any? Other Religion 

64 Responses 

  



IF RJEW=1, ASK 
CAMP 
Did you ever attend or work at an overnight summer camp with Jewish content when you were a child or 
a teenager? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 59 555 
1, Yes 41 503 
   
Total 100 1058 

 

IF RJEW=1, ASK 
JEWEDU_DU 
Did you receive any Jewish education as a child or a teenager? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 25 167 
1, Yes 75 891 
   
Total 100 1058 

 
 
IF RJEW=2 OR RESPRELIG=2 OR RESPCONSIDER=2, ASK 
YOUTHFRIENDSJEWISH_DU 
When you were growing up, how many of your close friends were Jewish? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, None 9 9 
2, Almost none 15 14 
3, A few 29 20 
4, Some 35 19 
5, All or almost all 11 12 
   
Total 100 74 

 

  



IF RJEW=2 OR RESPRELIG=2 OR RESPCONSIDER=2, ASK 
LEARNSPOUSE_DU 
How, if at all, have you learned about Judaism and Jewish culture? From your spouse/partner 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 82 37 
1, Yes 18 12 
   
Total 100 49 

 

IF RJEW=2 OR RESPRELIG=2 OR RESPCONSIDER=2, ASK 
LEARNPARENTS_DU 
How, if at all, have you learned about Judaism and Jewish culture? Spouse's/Partner's parents 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 58 8 
1, Yes 42 3 
   
Total 100 11 

 

IF RJEW=2 OR RESPRELIG=2 OR RESPCONSIDER=2, ASK 
LEARNOTHERJEWS_DU 
How, if at all, have you learned about Judaism and Jewish culture? Jewish people you know 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 2 3 
1, Yes 98 65 
   
Total 100 68 

 

IF RJEW=2 OR RESPRELIG=2 OR RESPCONSIDER=2, ASK 
LEARNADULTCLASS_DU 
How, if at all, have you learned about Judaism and Jewish culture? Adult educaton class 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 80 47 
1, Yes 20 14 
   
Total 100 61 

 

  



IF RJEW=2 OR RESPRELIG=2 OR RESPCONSIDER=2, ASK 
LEARNCOLLEGE_DU 
How, if at all, have you learned about Judaism and Jewish culture? Jewish studies course in college 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 71 47 
1, Yes 29 14 
   
Total 100 61 

 

IF RJEW=2 OR RESPRELIG=2 OR RESPCONSIDER=2, ASK 
LEARNWEB_DU 
How, if at all, have you learned about Judaism and Jewish culture? Websites 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 40 31 
1, Yes 60 31 
   
Total 100 62 

 

IF RJEW=2 OR RESPRELIG=2 OR RESPCONSIDER=2, ASK 
LEARNABOUT_DU 
In general, how interested are you in learning about Judaism or Jewish culture? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very interested 25 13 
2, Somewhat interested 58 48 
3, Not interested 16 13 
   
Total 100 74 

 
 

  



RLSYNWHYNOT_COST_D 
Have financial costs prevented you/your family from doing any of the following in the past five years? 
Belonging to a temple or a synagogue, or going to religious service 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 78 1028 
1, Yes 22 240 
   
Total 100 1268 

 

IF HHCHNUM > 0 AND HHCHAGE > 8, ASK 
RLILWHYNOT_COST_D 
Have financial costs prevented you/your family from doing any of the following in the past five years? 
Going to Israel or sending a child to Israel 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 74 960 
1, Yes 26 309 
   
Total 100 1269 

 

IF HHCHNUM > 0 AND HHCHAGE > 8, ASK 
RLCAMPWHYNOT_COST_D 
Have financial costs prevented you/your family from doing any of the following in the past five years? 
Sending a child to a Jewish summer overnight camp 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 72 208 
1, Yes 28 63 
   
Total 100 271 

 

  



IF HHCHNUM > 0 AND HHCHAGE > 8, ASK 
RLPKWHYNOT_COST_D 
Have financial costs prevented you/your family from doing any of the following in the past five years? 
Sending a child to Jewish preschool 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 85 42 
1, Yes 15 14 
   
Total 100 56 

 

IF HHCHNUM > 0 AND HHCHAGE > 5, ASK 
RLJEDWHYNOT_COST_D 
Have financial costs prevented you/your family from doing any of the following in the past five years? 
Sending a child to a Jewish day school 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 85 254 
1, Yes 15 48 
   
Total 100 302 

 

IF RESPBORN < 1958, ASK 
RLJHOUSWHYNOT_COST_D 
Have financial costs prevented you/your family from doing any of the following in the past five years? 
Enrolling in Jewish housing for older adults 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 93 493 
1, Yes 7 26 
   
Total 100 519 

 

  



RLPROGNOTAGE_DU 
How often do you find that a Jewish program you are interested in is not geared to your age or family 
situation? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very often 14 152 
2, Occasionally 23 349 
3, Rarely 24 366 
4, Never 38 344 
   
Total 100 1211 

 

RLWHYNOT_OTHER 
Are there any other obstacles to participation in Jewish life that you would like to share? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Yes 31 512 
2, No 69 641 
   
Total 100 1153 

 

RLWHYNOT_OTHERTXT 
Are there any other obstacles to participation in Jewish life that you would like to share? [Textbox] 

510 Responses 

 

  



HEALTH 
 
HLHEALTHRESP_D 
Now we'd like to learn about social services that may be needed in the Jewish community. Would you say 
that in general your health is…? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very good 57 660 
2, Good 35 441 
3, Fair 8 106 
4, Poor <1 19 
5, Very poor <1 1 
   
Total 100 1227 

 

HLDISCHRON 
In the past twelve months, did you/or any member of your household have…? A serious chronic physical 
illness 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 78 824 
1, Yes 22 247 
   
Total 100 1071 

 

HLDISDEPR_DU 
In the past twelve months, did you/or any member of your household have…? Depression 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 70 658 
1, Yes 30 255 
   
Total 100 913 

 

  



HLDISANX_DU 
In the past twelve months, did you/or any member of your household have…? Anxiety or stress 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 39 390 
1, Yes 61 526 
   
Total 100 916 

 

HLDISEAT_DU 
In the past twelve months, did you/or any member of your household have…? An eating disorder 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 96 1023 
1, Yes 4 37 
   
Total 100 1060 

 

HLISREL_DU 
In the past twelve months, did you/or any member of your household have…? Relationship issues 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 81 887 
1, Yes 19 176 
   
Total 100 1063 

 

HLISMENT_D 
In the past twelve months, did you/or any member of your household have…? Other serious mental 
health issues 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 93 999 
1, Yes 7 60 
   
Total 100 1059 

 

  



HLISJOB_DU 
In the past twelve months, did you/or any member of your household have…? Difficulty finding a job or 
choosing an occupation 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 85 917 
1, Yes 15 143 
   
Total 100 1060 

 

HLISELDER_DU 
In the past twelve months, did you/or any member of your household have…? An elderly relative living in 
the Greater Denver area who needs (ed) assistance 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 87 902 
1, Yes 13 162 
   
Total 100 1064 

 

IF HHCHNUM > 0, ASK 
HLCHDISCOG_DU 
In the past twelve months, did you/or any member of your household have…? A child who needed help 
with a learning disability 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 86 366 
1, Yes 14 67 
   
Total 100 433 

 

HLJEWORGHELP_DU 
Did you/you or any member of your household seek help from a Jewish agency or organization? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 95 949 
1, Yes 5 91 
   
Total 100 1040 

 

  



GRANDPARENT 
 
NHPARENT 
Do either of your/your or your spouse's/your or your partner's parents live in the Greater Denver Area? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 67 714 
1, Yes 33 290 
   
Total 100 1004 

 

IF HHCHNUM>0, ASK 
NHPARENTCHILDCARE_DU 
In the last year, how often did your/your or your spouse’s/your or your partner’s parent(s) help with 
childcare in any way? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, At least once a week 16 52 
2, Once every couple of weeks 15 26 
3, About once a month 13 29 
4, Once every few months 19 46 
5, Less frequently than that 38 120 
   
Total 100 273 

 

IF HHCHNUM>0, ASK 
NHPARENTCHILDREL_DU 
In the past year, have your/your or your spouse's/your or your partner's parent(s)…? Talked to your 
child/children about religion or spirituality 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 62 145 
1, Yes 38 139 
   
Total 100 284 

 

  



IF HHCHNUM>0, ASK 
NHPARENTCHILDSYN_DU 
In the past year, have your/your or your spouse's/your or your partner's parent(s)…? Taken your 
child/children to a synagogue or a Jewish event 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 79 190 
1, Yes 21 102 
   
Total 100 292 

 

IF HHCHNUM>0, ASK 
NHPARENTCHILDCHURCH_DU 
In the past year, have your/your or your spouse's/your or your partner's parent(s)…? Taken child/children 
to church or church related event 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 85 261 
1, Yes 15 28 
   
Total 100 289 

 

IF HHCHNUM>0, ASK 
NHPARENTHOSTED_DU 
In the past year, have your/your or your spouse's/ your or your partner'sparent(s)…?  Hosted a Jewish 
holiday celebration included your family 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 66 141 
1, Yes 34 155 
   
Total 100 296 

 

  



IF HHCHNUM>0, ASK 
NHPARENTPAYJED_DU 
In the past twelve months, did your/your spouse's/your partner's parent(s) help with paying for Jewish 
education such as preschool, day school, religious or Hebrew school, or Jewish summer camp? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 93 246 
1, Yes 7 42 
   
Total 100 288 

 

IF RESPBORN < 1968, ASK 
NHGRANDCHILD_DU 
Do you have any grandchildren living in the Greater Denver area? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 76 487 
1, Yes 24 211 
   
Total 100 698 

 

IF NHGRANDCHILD_DU=1 (yes), ASK 
NHGRANDCHILDCARE_DU 
Over the past year, how often did you/you or your spouse/you or your partner help with your 
grandchildren’s childcare in any way such as babysitting, taking them to the doctor, or picking them up 
or taking them to school or sports on a regular basis? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Several times a week 33 42 
2, At least once a week 15 32 
3, Once every couple of weeks 13 28 
4, About once a month 7 22 
5, Once every few months 7 20 
6, Less frequently than that 24 60 
   
Total 100 204 

 

  



IF NHGRANDCHILD_DU=1 (yes), ASK 
NHGRANDCHILDREL_DU 
In the past twelve months, have you/you or your spouse/you or your partner done any of the 
following…? Talked to your grandchild(ren) about religion or spirituality 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 41 68 
1, Yes 59 92 
   
Total 100 160 

 

IF NHGRANDCHILD_DU=1 (yes) AND RJEW = 1, ASK 
NHGRANDCHILDSYN_DU 
In the past twelve months, have you/you or your spouse/you or your partner done any of the 
following…? Taken your grandchild(ren) to a synagogue or a Jewish event 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 69 120 
1, Yes 31 82 
   
Total 100 202 

 

IF NHGRANDCHILD_DU=1 (yes) AND IF RJEW=1, ASK 
NHGRANDCHILDHOSTED_DU 
In the past twelve months, have you/you or your spouse/you or your partner done any of the 
following…? Hosted a Jewish holiday celebration that included your grandchild(ren) 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 49 66 
1, Yes 51 138 
   
Total 100 204 

 

  



IF NHGRANDCHILD_DU=1 (yes) AND IF RJEW=1, ASK 
NHGRANDCHILDJEWBOOK_DU 
In the past twelve months, have you/you or your spouse/you or your partner done any of the 
following…? Read your grandchild(ren) a Jewish book or story 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 70 120 
1, Yes 30 79 
   
Total 100 199 

 

IF NHGRANDCHILD_DU=1 (yes) AND IF RJEW=1, ASK 
SUBPJLIB_DU 
In the past twelve months, have you/you or your spouse/you or your partner done any of the 
following…? Subscribed to PJ Library 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 93 175 
1, Yes 7 21 
   
Total 100 196 

 

IF NHGRANDCHILD_DU=1 (yes) AND RJEW = 1, ASK 
NHGRANDCHILDPAYJED_DU 
In the past twelve months have you/you or your spouse/you or your partner helped with paying for 
Jewish education such as preschool, day school, religious or Hebrew school, or Jewish summer camp for 
any grandchildren? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 88 175 
1, Yes 12 34 
   
Total 100 209 

 

  



Interfaith Families Section 
 
IF INTRGRP=2 (INTERMARRIED COUPLE), ASK 
RLIFEVENTCOMF_DU 
The next questions are for couples in which one partner is Jewish (or Jewish and something else) and the 
other is not Jewish (or is Jewish and something else), or “interfaith” couples. How comfortable or 
uncomfortable do you feel attending events and activities sponsored by Jewish congregations, groups 
and other organizations? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very comfortable 41 114 
2, Somewhat comfortable 28 79 
3, Somewhat uncomfortable 18 26 
4, Very uncomfortable <1 4 
5, It depends, varies 7 30 
6, Do not think of ourselves as interfaith or 
intercultural 

5 7 

   
Total 100 260 

  

IF INTRGRP=2 (INTERMARRIED COUPLE)  AND RLIFEVENTCOMF_DU < 6, ASK  
RLIFEVENTCOMF_WELCOMENONJEW_DU 
Which makes you feel welcome and comfortable at Jewish events? When the host acknowledges and 
welcomes people who are not Jewish 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 10 33 
1, Yes 90 203 
   
Total 100 236 

 

IF INTRGRP=2 (INTERMARRIED COUPLE) AND RLIFEVENTCOMF_DU < 6, ASK 
RLIFEVENTCOMF_EXPLAIN_DU 
Which makes you feel welcome and comfortable at Jewish events? When Jewish rituals are explained 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 12 27 
1, Yes 88 213 
   
Total 100 240 

 



IF INTRGRP=2 (INTERMARRIED COUPLE) AND RLIFEVENTCOMF_DU < 6, ASK 
RLIFEVENTCOMF_NOREL_DU 
Which makes you feel welcome and comfortable at Jewish events? When events are culturally but not 
religiously Jewish 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 16 36 
1, Yes 84 201 
   
Total 100 237 

 

IF INTRGRP=2 (INTERMARRIED COUPLE)AND RLIFEVENTCOMF_DU < 6, ASK 
RLIFCOMF_COMF_OTHER_DU 
Which makes you feel welcome and comfortable at Jewish events? Something else 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 68 156 
1, Yes, specify 32 78 
   
Total 100 234 

 

RLIFCOMF_COMF_OTHERTXT_DU 
Which makes you feel welcome and comfortable at Jewish events? Something else [Textbox] 

78 Responses 
 
IF INTRGRP=2 (INTERMARRIED COUPLE)AND RLIFEVENTCOMF_DU < 6, ASK 
RLIFUNCOMF_HEBREW_DU 
What makes you feel unwelcome or uncomfortable in Jewish events? Not understanding Hebrew 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 66 148 
1, Yes 34 85 
   
Total 100 233 

 

  



IF INTRGRP=2 (INTERMARRIED COUPLE) AND RLIFEVENTCOMF_DU < 6 AND IF RJEW=2 OR RESPRELIG=2 
OR RESPCONSIDER=2, ASK 
RLIFUNCOMF_CONVERT_DU 
What makes you feel unwelcome or uncomfortable in Jewish events? Feeling pressured to convert 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 100 1 
   
Total 100 1 

 

IF INTRGRP=2 (INTERMARRIED COUPLE) AND RLIFEVENTCOMF_DU < 6 AND RJEW=1, ASK 
RLIFUNCOMF_SPCONVERT_DU 
What makes you feel unwelcome or uncomfortable in Jewish events? Feeling that spouse/partner is 
being pressured to convert 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 78 149 
1, Yes 22 61 
   
Total 100 210 

 

IF INTRGRP=2 (INTERMARRIED COUPLE)AND RLIFEVENTCOMF_DU < 6 
RLIFUNCOMF_UNDERSTAND_DU 
What makes you feel unwelcome or uncomfortable in Jewish events? Not understanding what's going on 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 64 143 
1, Yes 36 90 
   
Total 100 233 

 

IF INTRGRP=2 (INTERMARRIED COUPLE) AND RLIFEVENTCOMF_DU < 6 
RLIFUNCOMF_ANTIIF_DU 
What makes you feel unwelcome or uncomfortable in Jewish events? Hearing interfaith marriage talked 
about as a problem 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 48 109 
1, Yes 52 127 
   
Total 100 236 



 

IF INTRGRP=2 (INTERMARRIED COUPLE) AND RLIFEVENTCOMF_DU < 6 
RLIFUNCOMF_OTHER_DU 
What makes you feel unwelcome or uncomfortable in Jewish events? Something else 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 82 181 
1, Yes, specify 18 47 
   
Total 100 228 

 
RLIFUNCOMF_OTHERTXT_DU 
What makes you feel unwelcome or uncomfortable in Jewish events? Something else [Textbox] 

47 Responses 

 
 
IF INTRGRP=2 (INTERMARRIED COUPLE) AND IF HHCHNUM>0, ASK 
RLIF_BOTH_DU 
Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with...? I want our 
children to learn the heritages of both their parents 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Strongly agree 63 66 
2, Somewhat agree 28 39 
3, Somewhat disagree 3 7 
4, Strongly disagree 7 3 
   
Total 100 115 

 

IF INTRGRP=2 (INTERMARRIED COUPLE) AND IF HHCHNUM>0, ASK 
RLIF_CAREMORE_DU 
Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with...? The parent 
who cares the most about their religion decides the religion of the children 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Strongly agree 12 18 
2, Somewhat agree 29 35 
3, Somewhat disagree 27 32 
4, Strongly disagree 32 31 
   
Total 100 116 

 



IF INTRGRP=2 (INTERMARRIED COUPLE) AND IF HHCHNUM>0, ASK 
RLIF_CHOOSE_DU 
Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with...? We will let our 
children choose their own religion when they grow up 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Strongly agree 74 72 
2, Somewhat agree 19 27 
3, Somewhat disagree 6 14 
4, Strongly disagree 1 4 
   
Total 100 117 

 

IF INTRGRP=2 (INTERMARRIED COUPLE) AND IF HHCHNUM>0, ASK 
RLIF_ACCEPTING_DU 
Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with...? Growing up in 
a home with parents from different religious background will make them more open and accepting as 
adults 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Strongly agree 47 49 
2, Somewhat agree 51 60 
3, Somewhat disagree 2 5 
4, Strongly disagree <1 1 
   
Total 100 115 

 

IF INTRGRP=2 (INTERMARRIED COUPLE) AND IF HHCHNUM>0 AND RJEW=1, ASK 
PARENCOURAGEJEW_DU 
How often have your parents encouraged you to raise your child/children as Jews? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Never 47 27 
2, Rarely 16 22 
3, Occasionally 25 25 
4, Very often 12 24 
   
Total 100 98 

 

  



IF INTRGRP=2 (INTERMARRIED COUPLE) AND HHCHNUM>0 AND ((RJEW=2 OR RESPRELIG=2 OR 
RESPCONSIDER=2) AND (K1=2 or K1=3), ASK 
PARENCOURAGECHR_DU 
How often have you/your or your spouse's/your or your partner's parents encouraged you/you and your 
spouse/partner to raise your children as Christians? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Never 63 9 
2, Rarely 7 2 
3, Occasionally 30 3 
   
Total 100 14 

 

IF INTRGRP=2 (INTERMARRIED COUPLE)  AND IF RESPMARITAL=1, ASK 
IFWEDCLERGY_DU 
Who performed your wedding ceremony? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, A rabbi or cantor or both 17 56 
2, A minister or priest 13 27 
3, Both Jewish and Christian clergy 7 12 
4, A justice of the peace or a judge 29 69 
5, A friend, relative, or other person who Is 
not clergy 

24 48 

6, Someone else 10 24 
   
Total 100 236 

 

 IF IFWEDCLERGY_DU=1 OR IFWEDCLERGY_DU=3, ASK 
 IFWEDRABBICOND_DU 
Did the rabbi or cantor have conditions for doing the ceremony, for example, that you would raise future 
children Jewish? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 91 56 
1, Yes 9 9 
   
Total 100 65 

 

  



IF IFWEDRABBICOND_DU=1, ASK 
IFWEDRABBICONDREASON_DU 
Did you think these conditions were…? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very reasonable 11 1 
2, Somewhat reasonable 89 7 
   
Total 100 8 

 

IF IFWEDRABBICOND_DU=2, 4, 5 OR 6 ASK 
IFASKWEDRABBI_DU 
Did you ask a rabbi or cantor to perform your wedding? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 87 153 
1, Yes 13 14 
   
Total 100 167 

 

IF IFASKEDRABBI_DU=1 
IFASKWEDRABBICOND_DU 
Did the rabbi or cantor have conditions for doing the ceremony, for example, that you would raise future 
children as Jews? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 90 8 
1, Yes 10 6 
   
Total 100 14 

 

  



IF IFASKEDWEDRABBICOND_DU=2, 4, 5 OR 6 ASK 
IFASKWEDRABBICONDREASON_DU 
And how did you feel about those conditions, did you think they were…? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
3, Not reasonable 100 6 
   
Total 100 6 

 

IF MARITAL=1, ASK  
IFWED_GLASS_DU 
Did you have Jewish elements in your wedding ceremony such as…? Breaking a glass 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 54 98 
1, Yes 46 135 
   
Total 100 233 

 
IF MARITAL=1, ASK 
IFWED_CHUPPAH_DU 
Did you have Jewish elements in your wedding ceremony such as…? Standing under a chuppah or 
“wedding canopy” 

Response Weighted % N 
   
0, No 63 138 
1, Yes  37 95 
   
   
Total 100 233 

 

IF MARITAL=1, ASK 
IFWED_JEWBLESSEN_DU 
Did you have Jewish elements in your wedding ceremony such as…? A traditional Jewish blessing in 
English 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 61 127 
1, Yes 39 103 
   
Total 100 230 

 



IF MARITAL=1, ASK 
IFWED_KETUBAH_DU 
Did you have Jewish elements in your wedding ceremony such as…? Ketubah signing 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 77 162 
1, Yes 23 70 
   
Total 100 232 

 

IF MARITAL=1, ASK 
IFWED_JEWMUSIC_DU 
Did you have Jewish elements in your wedding ceremony such as…? Jewish music 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 76 168 
1, Yes 24 66 
   
Total 100 234 

 

IF MARITAL=1, ASK 
IFWED_OTHER_DU 
Did you have Jewish elements in your wedding ceremony such as…? Other 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 94 29 
1, Yes 6 3 
   
Total 100 32 

 

  



IF INTRGRP=2 (INTERMARRIED COUPLE), ASK 
IFRL_APPROACH_DU 
Interfaith couples balance religions differently, which comes closest to your approach? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, We each practice our respective religions 
separately 

6 28 

2, We practice both religions together 16 46 
3, Neither of us practices a religion 56 112 
4, My spouse/partner doesn’t practice a 
religion, so we practice mine 

18 84 

5, I don’t practice a religion, so we practice my 
spouse’s/partner’s religion 

4 11 

   
Total 100 281 

 

IF INTRGRP=2 (INTERMARRIED COUPLE), ASK 
IFRL_CHRISTMASTREE_DU 
Last Christmas, did your household have a Christmas tree? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 39 361 
1, Yes 61 212 
   
Total 100 573 

 

  



Education and Employment Section 
WBEMP_D 
Are you currently working for pay? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Yes, full time 58 586 
2, Yes, part time 20 218 
3, No, not working 5 67 
4, No, on temporary leave <1 13 
5, No, I am retired 16 327 
   
Total 100 1211 

 

IF WBEMP_D=3, ASK 
WBEMPLOOK 
Are you currently looking for work? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 46 40 
1, Yes 54 27 
   
Total 100 67 

 

RESPEDU 
What is the highest level of school you have completed or the highest degree you have received? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
3, High school graduation 2 17 
4, Some college 15 92 
5, Four years of college or university 
degree/Bachelor’s degree 

26 315 

6, Some postgraduate or professional 
schooling, no postgraduate degree 

9 103 

7, Postgraduate or professional degree 48 693 
   
Total 100 1220 

 

  



IF SP=1 or PA=1, ASK 
WBEMPSP_D 
Is your spouse/partner currently working for pay? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Yes, full time 60 436 
2, Yes, part time 13 107 
3, No, not working 10 63 
4, No, on temporary leave <1 5 
5, No, they are retired 16 219 
   
Total 100 830 

 

IF WBEMPSP_D=3, ASK 
WBEMPLOOKSP_D 
Is your spouse/partner currently looking for work? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 89 54 
1, Yes 11 9 
   
Total 100 63 

 

SPEDU_D 
What is the highest level of school he/she has completed or the highest degree he/she has received? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
2, Some high school <1 1 
3, High school graduation 4 23 
4, Some college 13 72 
5, Four years of college or university 
degree/Bachelor’s degree 

37 264 

6, Some postgraduate or professional 
schooling, no postgraduate degree 

6 53 

7, Postgraduate or professional 40 424 
   
Total 100 837 

 

  



WBSTAND_D 
Which best describes your household financial situation? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Cannot make ends meet 3 24 
2, Just managing to make ends mete 14 172 
3, Comfortable - have enough money 40 459 
4, Have some extra money 19 242 
5, Well off 20 271 
9, Prefer not to answer 4 55 
   
Total 100 1223 

 

WBINC_D 
What best reflects your household’s total income in 2018? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Less than $25,000 3 32 
2, $25,000 to $49,999 8 95 
3, $50,000 to $74,999 8 106 
4, $75,000 to $99,999 14 154 
5, $100,000 to $149,999 20 189 
6, $150,000 to $199,999 12 142 
7, $200,000 and $500,000 18 188 
8, Over $500,000 2 38 
9, Prefer not to answer 15 196 
   
Total 100 1149 

 

  



WBWEALTH_DU 
What best reflects your estimate of your total wealth? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Less than $5,000 4 38 
2, $5,000 to $20,000 6 43 
3, $20,000 to $40,000 5 33 
4, $40,000 to $75,000 5 36 
5, $75,000 to $100,000 3 34 
6, $100,000 to $150,000 3 47 
7, $150,000 to $250,000 6 52 
8, $250,000 to $500,000 9 118 
9, $500,000 to 1 million dollars 12 153 
10, 1 million to 2 million dollars 10 125 
11, 2 million to 3 million dollars 6 66 
12, 3 million to 4 million dollars 2 30 
13, 4 million to 5 million dollars 1 19 
14, 5 million to 10 million dollars 3 45 
15, Above 10 million dollars 1 17 
99, Prefer not to answer 23 361 
   
Total 100 1217 

 

IF RESPBORN < 1968, ASK 
WBRET_D 
Overall, how confident are you that you you/you and your spouse/you and your partner will have enough 
money to live comfortably throughout your retirement years? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very confident 34 215 
2, Somewhat confident 47 271 
3, Not very confident 11 76 
4, Not at all confident 8 43 
   
Total 100 605 

 

  



IF WBINC_D < 6 OR WBSTAND_D < 3 ASK, 
WBAIDSS_D 
Are you/you or anyone in your household currently receiving: Social Security Disability Insurance (SSDI) or 
Supplemental Security Income (SSI) 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 92 423 
1, Yes 8 67 
   
Total 100 490 

 

IF WBINC_D < 6 OR WBSTAND_D < 3 ASK, 
WBAIDENERGY 
Are you/you or anyone in your household currently receiving: Home energy or utility assistance program 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 98 473 
1, Yes 2 13 
   
Total 100 486 

 

IF WBINC_D < 6 OR WBSTAND_D < 3 ASK, 
WBAIDSNAP 
Are you/you or anyone in your household currently receiving: Medicaid, food stamps, subsidized housing, 
or daycare assistance 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 89 443 
1, Yes 11 45 
   
Total 100 488 

 

IF WBINC_D < 6 OR WBSTAND_D < 3 ASK, 
WBRENT 
In the last year, did you ever skip a rent, mortgage or utility bill payment because you could not afford it? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 94 464 
1, Yes 6 26 
   
Total 100 490 

 



IF WBINC_D < 6 OR WBSTAND_D < 3 ASK, 
WBMED 
In the last year, did you ever not see a doctor for a medical problem or not fill a prescription because you 
couldn’t afford it? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 80 412 
1, Yes 20 72 
   
Total 100 484 

 

IF WBINC_D < 6 OR WBSTAND_D < 3 ASK, 
WBSAVE1000 
Would your household be able to pay an unexpected $1,000 emergency expense with cash, money 
currently in a bank account, or on a credit card you could pay in full? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 15 74 
1, Yes 85 404 
   
Total 100 478 

 

 
 
 

  



Charity and Volunteering 
CHARNONJEW_D 
During the past year, did you/you or your spouse/you or your partner contribute to any charity or cause 
that is not specifically Jewish -- like United Way, a cancer charity, a museum, college alumni association, 
etc.? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 15 137 
1, Yes 85 1068 
   
Total 100 1205 

 
IF CHARNONJEW_D=1, ASK 
CHARNONJEWANYAMT_D 
In total -- as best as you can estimate – what was the amount your household contributed to non-Jewish 
charities, causes and organizations in the last 12 months? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Less than $100 11 95 
2, Between $100 and $500 35 329 
3, Between $500 and $1,000 17 155 
4, Between $1,000 and $2,500 17 165 
5, Between $2,500 and $5,000 11 105 
6, More than $5,000 9 129 
   
Total 100 978 

 
CHARJEW_D 
During the last 12 months, did you/you or your spouse/you or your partner contribute to any Jewish 
charity, cause, organization or to a synagogue? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 51 382 
1, Yes 49 823 
   
Total 100 1205 

 

  



IF CHARJEW_D=1, ASK 
CHARJEWANYAMT_D 
In total -- as best as you can estimate – what was the amount your household contributed to Jewish 
charities, causes and organizations in the last 12 months? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Less than $100 14 75 
2, Between $100 and $500 34 200 
3, Between $500 and $1,000 12 101 
4, Between $1,000 and $2,500 17 138 
5, Between $2,500 and $5,000 10 104 
6, More than $5,000 13 129 
   
Total 100 747 

 

CHARASKEDBYACQUAINT_DU 
People donate to charitable causes for many reasons. How important to you is it…? Being asked to give 
by someone you know personally 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very important 14 148 
2, Important 38 404 
3, Not that important 32 331 
4, Not at all important 16 163 
   
Total 100 1046 

 

CHARBEINGJEW_DU 
People donate to charitable causes for many reasons. How important to you is it…? As part of your 
commitment to being Jewish 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very important 17 262 
2, Important 26 360 
3, Not that important 30 263 
4, Not at all important 28 163 
   
Total 100 1048 

 

  



CHARVOLUNTEER_DU 
People donate to charitable causes for many reasons. How important to you is it…? A desire to support 
organizations where you volunteer 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very important 22 254 
2, Important 45 446 
3, Not that important 18 206 
4, Not at all important 14 122 
   
Total 100 1028 

 

CHARBENEFITED_DU 
People donate to charitable causes for many reasons. How important to you is it…? A desire to support 
an organization that benefitted you or someone close to you 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very important 27 310 
2, Important 45 487 
3, Not that important 19 170 
4, Not at all important 9 77 
   
Total 100 1044 

 

CHARWASASK_DU 
In 2018, were you contacted by any local Jewish organization to make a contribution? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 49 358 
1, Yes 51 682 
   
Total 100 1040 

 

IF RESPBORN < 1968, ASK  
WILL_DU 
Do you have a will or estate planning document? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 15 83 
1, Yes 85 500 
   
Total 100 583 



 

IF WILL_DU=1, ASK 
CHARWILL_DU 
Does it contain a provision for a Jewish charity or cause? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 64 47 
1, Yes 36 24 
   
Total 100 71 

 
ACTVOLANY_D 
During the past year, have you/you or anyone in your household volunteered for a not-for-profit 
organization? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 35 324 
1, Yes 65 776 
   
Total 100 1100 

 

IF ACTVOLANY_D=1, ASK 
ACTVOLJEW_D 
Was that for a Jewish organization, a non-Jewish organization, or for both? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Jewish organization or cause 8 102 
2, Non-Jewish organization or cause 70 411 
3, Both 21 255 
   
Total 100 768 

 

  



SUB COMMUNITIES 
RESPCOUNTRYBORN 
In what country were you born? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, United States or Canada 93 1133 
2, Israel 1 16 
3, Russia, FSU, Soviet Union, or Ukraine 3 25 
4, Other 2 40 
   
Total 100 1214 

 

IF RESPCOUNTRYBORN=1, ASK ELSE GO TO IRCOM_DU  
RESPPARBORN_DU 
Were either of your parents born in Israel, Russia, or the Former Soviet Union? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Yes-Israel 1 12 
2, Yes-Russia or former Soviet Union 5 82 
3, Both Israel and Russia/Former Soviet Union <1 5 
4, Neither 93 1034 
   
Total 100 1133 

 

IF SP OR PA <> 0, ASK  
SPBORN_DU 
In what country was your spouse/partner born? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, United States or Canada 92 773 
2, Israel 1 11 
3, Russia, FSU, Soviet Union, or Ukraine 2 13 
4, Other 4 36 
   
Total 100 833 

 

  



IF SPBORN_DU=1 
SPPARBORN_DU 
Were either of your spouse's/partner's parents born in israel, Russia, or the Former Soviet Union? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Yes-Israel <1 5 
2, Yes-Russia or former Soviet Union 2 34 
3, Both Israel and Russia/Former Union <1 2 
4, Neither 98 736 
Other <1 6 
   
Total 100 783 

 

IF RESPCOUNTRYBORN = 2 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =1 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =2 OR SPBORN_DU = 2 
OR SPPARBORN_DU = 1 OR SPPARBORN_DU = 3, ASK 
IRCOM_DU 
We would like to know more about the experiences of Israelis living in the area. To the best of your 
knowledge, is there an organized Israeli community in the Greater Denver area? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 37 17 
1, Yes 63 24 
   
Total 100 41 

 

IF IRCOM_DU=1, ASK 
IRCOMEVENTS_DU 
In the past year did you participate in any events organized by the Israeli community in the Greater 
Denver area? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 22 6 
1, Yes 78 14 
   
Total 100 20 

 

  



IF RESPCOUNTRYBORN = 2 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =1 OR SPBORN_DU = 2 OR SPPARBORN_DU = 1 OR 
SPPARBORN_DU = 3 
AND IF HHCHAGE1≥5 OR HHCHAGE2≥5 OR HHCHAGE3≥5…OR HHCHAGE8≥5, ASK 
IRHEBPROGRAM_DU 
Has your child/Have any of your children ages 5-17 ever attended…? A Hebrew enrichment program 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 75 140 
1, Yes 25 83 
   
Total 100 223 

 

IF RESPCOUNTRYBORN = 2 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =1 OR SPBORN_DU = 2 OR SPPARBORN_DU = 1 OR 
SPPARBORN_DU = 3 
AND IF HHCHAGE1≥5 OR HHCHAGE2≥5 OR HHCHAGE3≥5…OR HHCHAGE8≥5, ASK 
IRTEENPROGRAM_DU 
Has your child/Have any of your children ages 5-17 ever attended…? An Israeli teen program 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 93 201 
1, Yes 7 19 
   
Total 100 220 

 
 
IF RESPCOUNTRYBORN = 2 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =1 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =2 OR SPBORN_DU = 2 
OR SPPARBORN_DU = 1 OR SPPARBORN_DU = 3, ASK 
IRFRIEND_D 
Thinking about your social circle more generally, how many of your close friends are Israelis? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, All 19 3 
2, Some 30 14 
3, Hardly any 34 20 
4, None 17 9 
   
Total 100 46 

 

  



IF RESPCOUNTRYBORN = 2 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =1 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =2 OR SPBORN_DU = 2 
OR SPPARBORN_DU = 1 OR SPPARBORN_DU = 3, ASK 
IREVENTOPEN_DU 
How important are these considerations in deciding whether to participate in events in the Jewish 
community? Openness to different religious attitudes 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very important 55 22 
2, Somewhat important 28 13 
3, Not that important 4 7 
4, Not at all important 13 5 
   
Total 100 47 

 

IF RESPCOUNTRYBORN = 2 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =1 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =2 OR SPBORN_DU = 2 
OR SPPARBORN_DU = 1 OR SPPARBORN_DU = 3, ASK 
IREVENTSECULAR_DU 
How important are these considerations in deciding whether to participate in events in the Jewish 
community? Activities designed for secular Jews 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very important 29 12 
2, Somewhat important 17 14 
3, Not that important 38 13 
4, Not at all important 17 7 
   
Total 100 46 

 

IF RESPCOUNTRYBORN = 2 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =1 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =2 OR SPBORN_DU = 2 
OR SPPARBORN_DU = 1 OR SPPARBORN_DU = 3, ASK 
IREVENTHEB_DU 
How important are these considerations in deciding whether to participate in events in the Jewish 
community? Activities in Hebrew 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very important 37 12 
2, Somewhat important 13 8 
3, Not that important 32 16 
4, Not at all important 17 10 
   
Total 100 46 

 



IF RESPCOUNTRYBORN = 2 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =1 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =2 OR SPBORN_DU = 2 
OR SPPARBORN_DU = 1 OR SPPARBORN_DU = 3, ASK 
IREVENTHEBKID_DU 
How important are these considerations in deciding whether to participate in events in the Jewish 
community? Educational activities for children in Hebrew 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very important 38 17 
2, Somewhat important 9 8 
3, Not that important 19 9 
4, Not at all important 34 12 
   
Total 100 46 

 

IF RESPCOUNTRYBORN = 2 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =1 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =2 OR SPBORN_DU = 2 
OR SPPARBORN_DU = 1 OR SPPARBORN_DU = 3, ASK 
IREVENTNETWORK 
How important are these considerations in deciding whether to participate in events in the Jewish 
community? Business networking among Israelies in the area 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very important 17 8 
2, Somewhat important 18 4 
3, Not that important 34 17 
4, Not at all important 31 18 
   
Total 100 47 

 

IF RESPCOUNTRYBORN = 2 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =1 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =2 OR SPBORN_DU = 2 
OR SPPARBORN_DU = 1 OR SPPARBORN_DU = 3, ASK 
IREVENTCULTURE_DU 
How important are these considerations in deciding whether to participate in events in the Jewish 
community? Israeli cultural events 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very important 45 16 
2, Somewhat important 18 15 
3, Not that important 22 9 
4, Not at all important 16 7 
   
Total 100 47 

 



IF RESPCOUNTRYBORN = 3 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =2 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =3 OR SPBORN_DU = 2 
OR SPPARBORN_DU = 2 OR SPPARBORN_DU = 3, ASK 
RUSCOM_DU 
We would like to know more about the experiences of Russian Jews living in the area. To the best of your 
knowledge, is there an organized Russian Jewish community in the Greater Denver area? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 44 35 
1, Yes 56 77 
   
Total 100 112 

 

IF RUSCOM_DU = 1, ASK 

RUSCOMEVENTS_DU 
In the past year, did you participate in any events organized by the Russian Jewish community in the 
Greater Denver area? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 95 67 
1, Yes 5 9 
   
Total 100 76 

 

IF RESPCOUNTRYBORN = 2 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =1 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =2 OR SPBORN_DU = 2 
OR SPPARBORN_DU = 1 OR SPPARBORN_DU = 3, ASK 
RUSFRIEND_DU 
Thinking about your social circle more generally, how many of your close friends are Russian Jews? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, All 1 6 
2, Some 37 41 
3, Hardly any 15 31 
4, None 47 42 
   
Total 100 120 

 

  



IF RESPCOUNTRYBORN = 2 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =1 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =2 OR SPBORN_DU = 2 
OR SPPARBORN_DU = 1 OR SPPARBORN_DU = 3, ASK 
RUSEVENTOPEN_DU 
How important are these considerations in deciding whether to participate in events in the Jewish 
community? Openness to different religious attitudes 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very important 45 46 
2, Somewhat important 34 33 
3, Not that important 8 7 
4, Not at all important 14 7 
   
Total 100 93 

 

IF RESPCOUNTRYBORN = 2 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =1 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =2 OR SPBORN_DU = 2 
OR SPPARBORN_DU = 1 OR SPPARBORN_DU = 3, ASK 
RUSEVENTSECULAR_DU 
How important are these considerations in deciding whether to participate in events in the Jewish 
community? Activities designed for secular Jews 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very important 31 24 
2, Somewhat important 29 32 
3, Not that important 20 19 
4, Not at all important 20 16 
   
Total 100 91 

 

IF RESPCOUNTRYBORN = 2 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =1 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =2 OR SPBORN_DU = 2 
OR SPPARBORN_DU = 1 OR SPPARBORN_DU = 3, ASK 
RUSEVENTLANGRUS_DU 
How important are these considerations in deciding whether to participate in events in the Jewish 
community? Activities in Russian 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very important <1 1 
2, Somewhat important 17 12 
3, Not that important 23 15 
4, Not at all important 59 63 
   
Total 100 91 

 



IF RESPCOUNTRYBORN = 2 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =1 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =2 OR SPBORN_DU = 2 
OR SPPARBORN_DU = 1 OR SPPARBORN_DU = 3, ASK 
RUSEVENTRUSKID_DU 
How important are these considerations in deciding whether to participate in events in the Jewish 
community? Educational activities for children in Russian 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very important 4 5 
2, Somewhat important 10 10 
3, Not that important 24 11 
4, Not at all important 62 64 
   
Total 100 90 

 

IF RESPCOUNTRYBORN = 2 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =1 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =2 OR SPBORN_DU = 2 
OR SPPARBORN_DU = 1 OR SPPARBORN_DU = 3, ASK 
RUSEVENTNETWORK_DU 
How important are these considerations in deciding whether to participate in events in the Jewish 
community? Business networking among Russian Jews in the area 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very important 4 4 
2, Somewhat important 15 8 
3, Not that important 14 15 
4, Not at all important 67 63 
   
Total 100 90 

 

IF RESPCOUNTRYBORN = 2 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =1 OR RESPBARPORN_DU =2 OR SPBORN_DU = 2 
OR SPPARBORN_DU = 1 OR SPPARBORN_DU = 3, ASK 
RUSEVENTCULTURE_DU 
How important are these considerations in deciding whether to participate in events in the Jewish 
community? Specially designed Russian Jewish cultural events 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very important 12 4 
2, Somewhat important 25 16 
3, Not that important 10 14 
4, Not at all important 54 56 
   
Total 100 90 

 



GENDER, SEXUALITY AND RACE 
RESPGENDER 
Now, about your gender.  How do you describe yourself? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Male 49 528 
2, Female 51 675 
3, Transgender <1 2 
4, Do not identify as female, male or 
transgender 

<1 3 

   
Total 100 1208 

 

LGBTQRESP_D 
Do you consider yourself to be gay, lesbian, bisexual, or queer? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 94 1137 
1, Yes 6 61 
   
Total 100 1198 

 

IF LGBTQRESP_D=1 OR RESPGENDER = 3 or 4, ASK 
LGBTQJEWISHEVENT_DU 
During the past year, did you participate in any Jewish LGBTQ community programming? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 79 44 
1, Yes 21 17 
   
Total 100 61 

 

  



IF LGBTQRESP_D=1 OR RESPGENDER = 3 or 4, ASK 
LGBTQCONNECTING_DU 
How interested would you be in…? Connecting with other LGBTQ Jews 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, No interest 12 7 
2, A little interest 51 27 
3, Very interested 37 23 
   
Total 100 57 

 

IF LGBTQRESP_D=1 OR RESPGENDER = 3 or 4, ASK 
LGBTQINTERFAITH_DU 
How interested would you be in…? An LGBTQ interfaith group 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, No interest 41 23 
2, A little interest 46 24 
3, Very interested 13 10 
   
Total 100 57 

 

(IF LGBTQRESP_D=1 OR RESPGENDER = 3 or 4) AND IF HHCHNUM>0, ASK 
LGBTQCHILDREN_DU 
How interested would you be in…? Connecting with other Jewish LGBTQ families with children 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, No interest 8 2 
2, A little interest 71 2 
3, Very interested 22 5 
   
Total 100 9 

 

  



IF LGBTQRESP_D=1 OR RESPGENDER = 3 or 4, ASK 
GLBWELC_D 
To what extent do you feel the Jewish community in the Greater Denver area, including synagogues, 
JCCs, and other organizations are inclusive towards LGBTQ Jews? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very inclusive 22 14 
2, Somewhat inclusive 71 36 
3, Not inclusive 7 6 
   
Total 100 56 

 

IF LGBTQRESP_D=1 OR RESPGENDER = 3 or 4, ASK 
GLBUNWELC_DU 
Has there ever been a specific instance when you felt unwelcome as an LGBTQ Jew? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 71 46 
1, Yes, specify 29 13 
   
Total 100 59 

 

IF LGBTQRESP_D=1 OR RESPGENDER = 3 or 4, ASK 
LGBTQLANG_DU 
How important are these considerations to you in deciding whether to participate in events in the Jewish 
community? The language used in communications is inclusive 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very important 46 27 
2, Somewhat important 41 17 
3, Not that important 10 6 
4, Not at all important 3 4 
   
Total 100 54 

 

  



IF LGBTQRESP_D=1 OR RESPGENDER = 3 or 4, ASK 
LGBTQPHOBIA_DU 
How important are these considerations to you in deciding whether to participate in events in the Jewish 
community? Homophobia, transphobia or other kinds of opression are not tolerated in these spaces 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very important 97 49 
2, Somewhat important <1 1 
4, Not at all important 3 3 
   
Total 100 53 

 

IF LGBTQRESP_D=1 OR RESPGENDER = 3 or 4, ASK 
LGBTQADD 
How important are these considerations to you in deciding whether to participate in events in the Jewish 
community? I know that other LGBTQ Jews will be there 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very important 17 12 
2, Somewhat important 42 16 
3, Not that important 35 16 
4, Not at all important 6 10 
   
Total 100 54 

 

GLBUNWELCWHY_DU 

Has there ever been a specific instance when you felt unwelcome as an LGBTQ Jew? (Specify) [Textbox] 

14 Responses 

 
RESPRACEWH 
Now, some questions about race. Which describes your race?  Select all that apply…White 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 11 94 
1, Yes 89 1156 
Prefer not to say <1 7 
   
Total 100 1257 

 

  



RESPRACEBL 
Now, some questions about race. Which describes your race?  Select all that apply…Black or African 
American 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 100 1248 
1, Yes <1 2 
Prefer not to say <1 7 
   
Total 100 1257 

 

RESPRACEASN 
Now, some questions about race. Which describes your race?  Select all that apply…Asian or Asian 
American 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 98 1242 
1, Yes 2 7 
Prefer not to say <1 8 
   
Total 100 1257 

 

RESPRACEHISP 
Now, some questions about race. Which describes your race?  Select all that apply…Hispanic or Latino 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 98 1233 
1, Yes 2 16 
Prefer not to say <1 8 
   
Total 100 1257 

 

RESPRACEOTH 
Now, some questions about race. Which describes your race?  Select all that apply…Some other race 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 94 1204 
1, Yes 6 42 
Prefer not to say <1 8 
   
Total 100 1254 



 
RESPRACEOTH_TXT 
Now, some questions about race. Which describes your race?  Select all that apply…Some other race 
[Textbox] 

44 Responses 

RESPRACEREF 
refused to give race 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 99 910 
1, Yes 1 15 
   
Total 100 925 

 

IF SP OR PA = 1, ASK 
SPRACEWH 
Which describes your spouse or partner's race? Select all that apply…White 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 28 362 
1, Yes 72 776 
Prefer not to say <1 1 
   
Total 100 1139 

 

IF SP OR PA = 1, ASK 
SPRACEBL 
Which describes your spouse or partner's race? Select all that apply…Black or African American 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 98 1129 
1, Yes 2 8 
Prefer not to say <1 2 
   
Total 100 1139 

 

  



IF SP OR PA = 1, ASK 
SPRACEASN 
Which describes your spouse or partner's race? Select all that apply…Asian or Asian American 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 99 1125 
1, Yes 1 12 
Prefer not to say <1 2 
   
Total 100 1139 

 

IF SP OR PA = 1, ASK 
SPRACEHISP 
Which describes your spouse or partner's race? Select all that apply…Hispanic of Latino 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 99 1124 
1, Yes <1 13 
Prefer not to say <1 2 
   
Total 100 1139 

 

IF SP OR PA = 1, ASK 
SPRACEOTH 
Which describes your spouse or partner's race? Select all that apply…Some other race 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 97 1115 
1, Yes 3 19 
Prefer not to say <1 2 
   
Total 100 1136 

 
SPRACEOTH_TXT 
Which describes your spouse or partner's race? Select all that apply…Some other race [Textbox] 

19 Responses 

  



SPRACEREF 
refused to give race (spouse) 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 99 912 
1, Yes 1 13 
   
Total 100 925 

 
IF HHCHNUM > 0, ASK  
CHRACEWH 
Are any of the children in your household…? White 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 74 679 
1, Yes 26 252 
   
Total 100 931 

 
IF HHCHNUM > 0, ASK 
CHRACEBL 
Are any of the children in your household…? Black or African American 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 99 924 
1, Yes 1 7 
   
Total 100 931 

 

IF HHCHNUM > 0, ASK 
CHRACEASN 
Are any of the children in your household…? Asian or Asian American 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 99 921 
1, Yes 1 10 
   
Total 100 931 

 

  



IF HHCHNUM > 0, ASK 
CHRACEHISP 
Are any of the children in your household…? Hispanic or Latino 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 99 920 
1, Yes 1 11 
   
Total 100 931 

 

IF HHCHNUM > 0, ASK 
CHRACEOTH 
Are any of the children in your household…? Some other race 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 99 922 
1, Yes 1 9 
   
Total 100 931 

 
 

CHRACEOTH_TXT 
Are any of the children in your household…? Some other race [Textbox] 

9 Responses 

 
 
CHRACEREF 
refused to give race (child) 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 99 917 
1, Yes <1 8 
   
Total 100 925 

 
 

  



IF (RJEW=1 AND (RESPRACEBL=1 OR RESPRACEASN=1 OR RESPRACEHISP=1 OR RESPRACEOTH=1)) OR 
(SPJEW=1 AND (SPRACEBL=1 OR SPRACEASN=1 OR SPRACEHISP=1 OR SPRACEOTH=1)) OR 
((HHCHRELRSD1<4 OR HHCHRELRSD2<4 OR …) AND (CHRACEBL=1 OR CHRACEASN=1 OR 
CHRACEHISP=1 OR CHRACEOTH=1)), ASK 
JEWCOLOREVENTS_DU 
We would like to know more about the experiences of Jews of color. In the last year, have you or your 
family participated in any programs in the community specifically for Jews of color? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 96 106 
1, Yes 4 4 
   
Total 100 110 

 

IF (RJEW=1 AND (RESPRACEBL=1 OR RESPRACEASN=1 OR RESPRACEHISP=1 OR RESPRACEOTH=1)) OR 
(SPJEW=1 AND (SPRACEBL=1 OR SPRACEASN=1 OR SPRACEHISP=1 OR SPRACEOTH=1)) OR 
((HHCHRELRSD1<4 OR HHCHRELRSD2<4 OR …) AND (CHRACEBL=1 OR CHRACEASN=1 OR 
CHRACEHISP=1 OR CHRACEOTH=1)), ASK 
JEWCOLORINCLUSIVE_DU 
In your experience, how inclusive are synagogues, JCCs, and other organizations in Greater Denver for 
Jews of color? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Very inclusive 44 38 
2, Somewhat inclusive 44 38 
3, Not inclusive 12 10 
   
Total 100 86 

 

IF (RJEW=1 AND (RESPRACEBL=1 OR RESPRACEASN=1 OR RESPRACEHISP=1 OR RESPRACEOTH=1)), ASK  
JEWCOLORAUTHENTIC_DU 
Has your Jewish authenticity ever been questioned by other Jews because you are a person of color? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 72 36 
1, Yes 28 10 
   
Total 100 46 

 

  



IF JEWCOLORAUTHENTIC_DU = 1 
JEWCOLORAUTHENTICFREQ_DU 
How often would you say this happens? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
2, Occasionally 59 7 
3, Frequently 41 3 
   
Total 100 10 

 

IF SPJEW=1 AND (SPRACEBL=1 OR SPRACEASN=1 OR SPRACEHISP=1 OR SPRACEOTH=1 
JEWCOLORSPAUTHENTIC_DU 
Has your spouse's/partner's Jewish authenticity ever been questioned by other Jews because they are a 
person of color? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
0, No 98 24 
1, Yes 2 2 
   
Total 100 26 

 

IF RJEWCOLORSPAUTHENTICFREQ_DU=1 
JEWCOLORSPAUTHENTICFREQ_DU 
How often would you say this happens? 

Response Weighted % n 
   
1, Never 14 1 
2, Occasionally 86 3 
   
Total 100 4 
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